
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 18 November 2019
Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6362 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

------

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
13.30  

2 The future of Welsh law: classification, consolidation and 
codification: Evidence session
13.30-14.30 (Pages 1 - 61) 
Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General
Dylan Hughes, First Legislative Counsel (Director), Welsh Government
Claire Fife, Policy Advisor to the Counsel General, Welsh Government

CLA(5)-32-19 – Briefing
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 1 – Welsh Government consultation document - The 
future of Welsh law: classification, consolidation, codification

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2, 21.3 or 21.7
14.30-14.35 (Pages 62 - 63) 
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 2 – Statutory instruments with clear reports
Negative Resolution Instruments

3.1 SL(5)469 - Code of Practice on the exercise of social services functions in 
relation to Advocacy under Part 10 and related parts of the Social Services 
and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
14.35-14.40  
Affirmative Resolution Instruments

4.1 SL(5)467 - The Sustainable Drainage (Enforcement) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Order 2019 

(Pages 64 - 71)
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 3 – Report
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 4 – Order
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum

4.2 SL(5)468 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and 
Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 
(No. 2) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 72 - 100)
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 6 – Report
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 7 – Regulations
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 8 – Explanatory Memorandum

5 Paper(s) to note
14.40-14.45  

5.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Publication of Writing Laws for Wales 
(Pages 101 - 200)

CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 9 – Letter from the Counsel General, 7 November 2019
5.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK regulations relating to 

exiting the European Union 
(Pages 201 - 205)

CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 
Trefnydd, 11 November 2019
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 11 – Letter to the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, 
18 October 2019



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
14.45  

7 Consolidation and Codification: Consideration of evidence
14.45-15.00 (Pages 206 - 208) 
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 12 – Letter to Business Committee

8 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Draft report
15.00-15.15 (Pages 209 - 221) 
CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 13 – Draft report

Date of the next meeting - 25 November 2019 (TBC) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Number: WG39203 

 

The future of Welsh law: 

classification, consolidation, codification 

 

Date of issue  :  17 October 2019  

Action required :  Responses by 16 January 2020 

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.  

This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

 

  © Crown Copyright 

Welsh Government  

Consultation Document 

Pack Page 16



 

 

Overview Proposals for the future classification, consolidation 

and codification of Welsh law.  

How to respond Please complete the online form, or complete and 

return the questionnaire at the back of this document. 

The questionnaire should be returned to 

LegislativeCounsel@gov.wales 

Further information 

and related 

documents 

 

Large print, Braille and alternative language 

versions of this document are available on 

request. 

 

 

 

Contact details For further information: 

 

Office of the Legislative Counsel  

Welsh Government 

Cathays Park 

Cardiff  CF10 3NQ
[...]
e Welsh Government’s vision and proposed 

approach for codification of Welsh law?  

 

Question 5: What activities could the Welsh Government undertake or 

support that would help you or others to better understand Welsh law? 

 

Question 6: We would like to know your views on the effects that the 

classification, consolidation and codification of Welsh law would have on the 

Welsh language, specifically on opportunities for people to use Welsh and on 

treating the Welsh language no less favourably than English.  

What effects do you think there would be? How could positive effects be 

increased, or negative effects be mitigated?  

 

Pack Page 61



 

47 

 

Question 7: Please also explain how you believe the classification, 

consolidation and codification of Welsh law could be formulated or changed so 

as to have: 

 positive effects or increased positive effects on opportunities for people to 

use the Welsh language and on treating the Welsh language no less 

favourably than the English language, and 

 no adverse effects on opportunities for people to use the Welsh language 

and on treating the Welsh language no less favourably than the English 

language.  

 

Question 8: We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any 

related issues which we have not specifically addressed, please use this 

space to report them: 

 

 

 

 

Responses to consultations are likely to be made public, on the 

internet or in a report. If you would prefer your response to remain 

anonymous, please tick here:  

 

Pack Page 62



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
18 November 2019

SL(5)469 – Code of Practice on the exercise of social 
services functions in relation to Advocacy under Part 10 
and related parts of the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014

Procedure: Negative
The Code sets out the requirements for local authorities to:

(a) ensure that access to advocacy services and support is available to 
enable individuals to engage and participate when local authorities are 
exercising statutory duties in relation to them, and

(b) to arrange an Independent Professional Advocate to facilitate the 
involvement of individuals in certain circumstances.

The Code states that it also sets out:

 people’s choice to have someone to act as an advocate for them,
 a clear framework to support and empower individuals to make 

positive informed choices,
 a clear recognition of the benefits of advocacy,
 the range of advocacy available to people,
 the key points when people’s need for advocacy must be assessed,
 when independent advocacy must be provided,
 the circumstances that impact on peoples’ need for advocacy,
 the circumstances when it is inappropriate for certain people to 

advocate,
 the arrangements for publicising advocacy services and 
 charging for advocacy services.

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 3



Procedure

A draft of the Code must be laid before the Assembly. If, within 40 days 
(excluding any time when the Assembly is dissolved or is in recess for more 
than 4 days) of the draft being laid, the Assembly resolves not to approve 
the draft Code then the Welsh Ministers must not issue the Code. 

If no such resolution is made, the Welsh Ministers must issue the Code (in 
the form of the draft) and the Code comes into force on a day specified in an 
order made by the Welsh Ministers.

Parent Act: Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

Date Made: 

Date Laid: 06 November 2019

Coming into force date: 

Pack Page 63



SL(5)467 – The Sustainable Drainage (Enforcement) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Order 2019

Background and Purpose
This Order (the ‘2019 Order’) amends article 21 of The Sustainable Drainage (Enforcement) (Wales) Order 
2018 (S.I. 2018/1182) (W. 241) (the ‘2018 Order”) to provide for an unlimited fine where an offence of 
failure to comply with a notice, (as set out in article 21) is committed. 

Procedure
Affirmative.

Technical Scrutiny
No points are iden
[...]
 out within that Order.  This 
amendment means the Magistrates’ Court would be able to pass an unlimited fine 
and is consistent with the wording which led from the amendments to other 
legislation made by LASPO.  

5. Consultation 

5.1 As the Order provides a technical amendment which does not reflect a change in 
the Welsh Government’s policy, a formal public consultation did not take place. 

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 

6.1 As a result of the negligible impact of the amendment to the 2018 Order on 
services in Wales, a regulatory impact assessment has not been undertaken.  

7. Competition Assessment 

7.1 Not applicable 

8. Post implementation review 

8.1 Not applicable

Pack Page 71



SL(5)468 – The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate 
Release and Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019

Background and Purpose
These Regulations correct deficiencies in Welsh legislation which arise as a result of the UK’s exit from 
the European Union.  They ensure the statute book in Wales remains up to date and operable once the 
UK leaves the European Union.

This Committee considered the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and Transboundary 
Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 on 13 March 2019 – a 
report on those Regulations raised a number of technical points.  The Welsh Government responded to 
this Committee’s report on 25 March 2019 and in that response, the Welsh Government accepted that 
many of the issues raised by the Committee necessitated amendments, which are now made by these 
Regulations.

Procedure
Affirmative.

Technical Scrutiny
The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

1. Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs further 
explanation

Regulation 2(6)(b) inserts a reference to Council Decision 2002/811/EC into regulation 17(2)(g) of 
the Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release) (Wales) Regulations 2002 (“2002 
Regulations”).  Under regulation 17(2)(g) of the 2002 Regulations, as amended, an application for 
consent to market genetically modified organisms must contain a monitoring plan prepared in 
accordance with Annex VII of the Deliberate Release Directive, as read with the guidance notes 
set out in Council Decision 2002/811/EC.

Amendments to relevant EU law referred to in these Regulations are made under the Genetically 
Modified Organisms (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/90) (in respect of Council 
Decision 2002/812/EC, Council Decision 2002/813/EC and Commission Decision 2003/701/EC) 
and the Genetically Modified Food and Feed (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 
2019/705) (in respect of Council Regulation 1829/2003).  At the date of this report, there do not 
appear to be any amendments to deal with any defects and deficiencies under Council Decision 
2002/811/EC, arising as a result of the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union.

The guidance notes set out in Council Decision 2002/811/EC include reference to the Commission 
and Member States which do not appear to be relevant following the United Kingdom’s exit from 
the European Union.  Further, provisions are contained in Council Decision 2002/811/EC that are 

Pack Page 72

Agenda Item 4.2



similar to those contained in relevant EU law, but only the latter have been amended by the 2019 
EU Exit Regulations referred to in the preceding paragraph.

It is acknowledged that Council Decision 2002/811/EC will apply not only in Wales and that the 
Secretary of State was responsible for making the 2019 EU Exit Regulations referred to in the 
preceding paragraph.  It is further acknowledged that the equivalent England only SI contains a 
provision which refers to Decision 2002/811/EC.

An explanation is requested of why it is not necessary to amend Council Decision 2002/811/EC.

Merits 
[...]
sler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru / PSCGBM@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/CG/5049/19  
 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 

Chair 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
 
 

7 November 2019 
 

Dear Mick 
 
WRITING LAWS FOR WALES: A GUIDE TO DRAFTING LEGISLATION 
 

I am pleased to share with you and Committee Members a copy of the Welsh Government’s 
latest guidance on drafting legislation.  Although these are internal guidelines, we expect 
they will also be a helpful resource for others who are involved in producing or scrutinising 
Assembly Bills and Welsh subordinate legislation. 
 
In the draft Standing Order currently being considered by the Business Committee, and the 
associated guidance to be issued by the Llywydd, reference is made to “current drafting 
practice”.  The guidance explains that this means the legislative drafting practice for the time 
being used by the Office of the Legislative Counsel.  Drafftio Deddfau i Gymru / Writing 
Laws for Wales is the expression of “current drafting practice” and will therefore act as the 
standard for drafting by which consolidation bills (and indeed other Bills prepared by the 
Government) may be understood. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AM 

Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru


Writing Laws for Wales:

A guide to legislative d
[...]
achieve this result17.

(3)	 Always consider whether section 9 of the 2019 Act will give the right result, and whether it will 
provide a sufficiently clear and precise meaning for a related term. 

15	� Various provisions of the 2019 Act are excluded “so far as … the context requires otherwise” because it would be impossible for the 
2019 Act to identify in advance all of the contexts in which its general interpretation provisions should or should not apply. This is a 
rare exception to the recommendations in paragraph 4.8(5).

16	� For a detailed discussion of the expressions to which the section will apply, see Annex A to the letter of 8 March 2019 
from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee, 
at www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s86243/.

17	� The Interpretation Act 1978 does not contain a provision equivalent to section 9. It is therefore possible that a provision of the kind 
mentioned in this paragraph could be required when inserting text into legislation to which Part 2 of the 2019 Act does not apply 
(including any legislation enacted before 2020, and any Act of the UK Parliament).

Pack Page 137

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s86243/


Writing Laws for Wales: A guide to legislative drafting |  37

Definitions in other legislation

4.10	 General definitions in the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019
(1)	 Schedule 1 to the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 contains general definitions of various terms, 

which will apply to Welsh legislation unless there is express provision to the contrary or the 
context requires otherwise18. The terms defined in Schedule 1 include “land”, “person”, 
“Wales” and “writing”. They also include terms relating to legislation (such as “enactment” 
and “subordinate legislation”), terms relating to the European Union and the UK’s withdrawal, 
and the names of various public bodies.

(2)	 Where an Act or instrument uses a term that is defined in Schedule 1 a
[...]
sed Order is laid before the Assembly to allow for an appropriate 
committee to report on it before the draft Order is then laid for approval. There will therefore, 
be opportunities for scrutiny of this Order by the Assembly before it is made. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Counsel General and Brexit Minister.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 202



 

 

 

18 October 2019 

 

Dear Rebecca 

UK regulations relating to exiting the European Union 

The Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee considered a number of Welsh 
Government written statements, issued under Standing Order 30C, for the following 
regulations at its meeting on 16 September 2019: 

• The Agriculture (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 
• The Health and Safety (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 
• The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products (Transitional 

Arrangements etc.) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 
• The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products and Common 

Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 
2019 

• The Import of and Trade in Animals and Animal Products (Amendment etc.) (EU 
Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019 

There are a number of overlapping concerns which we wish to draw to your attention. 

Dispute over devolved matters 

The written statement for The Agriculture (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 indicates that there has been disagreement with the UK Government 
as to whether the Common Organisation of the Markets (CMO) and Common 
Agricultural Policy (CAP) are devolved or reserved, meaning the UK Government did not 
ask for the consent of the Welsh Government. A similar dispute is referenced in the 
written statement for The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products 
(Transit
[...]
r whether it/they will make broader changes to the test set out in 
paragraph 11 of Schedule 7B.  

I am copying this letter to Jeremy Miles AM, the Counsel General. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 

 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 205



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 206

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 209

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 The future of Welsh law: classification, consolidation and codification: Evidence session
	CLA(5)-32-19 - Paper 1

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2, 21.3 or 21.7
	4.1 SL(5)467 - The Sustainable Drainage (Enforcement) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 5

	4.2 SL(5)468 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 8

	5.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Publication of Writing Laws for Wales
	2019 11 06 Letter to CLA Committee (e) (002).pdf
	Writing Laws for Wales (e) FINAL.pdf

	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK regulations relating to exiting the European Union
	CLA(5)-32-19 – Paper 11

	7 Consolidation and Codification: Consideration of evidence
	8 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Draft report



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 18 November 
2019
Meeting time: 13.30 - 14.42

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5617

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Witnesses:

Jeremy Miles AM, Counsel General and Brexit Minister

Claire Fife, Welsh Government

Dylan Hughes, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Suzy Davies AM.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5617


2 The future of Welsh law: classification, consolidation and codification: 
Evidence session 

The Committee took evidence from the Counsel General.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2, 
21.3 or 21.7 

3.1 SL(5)469 - Code of Practice on the exercise of social services functions in relation 

to Advocacy under Part 10 and related parts of the Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Act 2014 

The Committee considered the Code and was content.

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

4.1 SL(5)467 - The Sustainable Drainage (Enforcement) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 

2019 

The Committee considered the instrument with the Government response and 
agreed to report to the Assembly in line with the reporting point identified.

4.2 SL(5)468 - The Genetically Modified Organisms (Deliberate Release and 

Transboundary Movement) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument with the Government response and 
agreed to report to the Assembly in line with the reporting points identified, and 
to highlight issues as a result of the UK’s exit from the European Union.

5 Paper(s) to note 

5.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Publication of Writing Laws for Wales 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General.



5.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK regulations relating to 

exiting the European Union 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd and 
in private session agreed to write a letter to seek further clarification.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

7 Consolidation and Codification: Consideration of evidence 

The Committee considered the evidence and agreed to consider a draft letter at a 
future meeting to the Business Committee on a proposed procedure for the 
future scrutiny of consolidation bills. 

8 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Draft report 

The Committee considered and agreed (subject to minor changes) its report on 
the Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill. Members noted the report would be 
laid by the required deadline of 6 December 2019.


